
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, 30 November 2017 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 19 October 2017 and 1 November 2017 

3  OSC Review - Children on Edge of Care - Final Report (Pages 13 - 20)

Report of Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning

4  The Council Plan - Six Monthly Assessment and Performance Delivery 
(Pages 21 - 40)

Report of Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning

5  Safeguarding Children LSCB Annual Report and Plans (Pages 41 - 92)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning

6  Work Permits for the Employment of Children within the Borough (Pages 93 
- 96)

Report of Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning

7  Work Programme (Pages 97 - 100)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson  TEL: (0191) 433 2088  
EMAIL: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, 19 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): L Caffrey, B Clelland, S Craig, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, E McMaster and S Ronchetti

F21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Thompson, Cllr Geddes, Cllr Hall, Cllr 
Mullen, Cllr Craig, Cllr Davison and co-opted members Sasha Ban and Maveen 
Pereira.

F22 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

F23 UPDATE - CARE PATHWAY FOR FOETAL ALCOHOL SPECTRUM DISORDER 

The Committee received an overview of the report by Dr Carmen Howey – 
Consultant Paediatrician and De
[...]
continue.
 
It was mentioned that the outcomes framework as outlined within the report was 
helpful and that it was encouraging to see further joined up working across services. 
Further to this, the Committee were advised that some of the intended outcomes 
from the report were aspirational and contained a mix of Council priorities as well as 
outcomes dictated by external partners.
 
Background on the Families Gateshead was provided. It was noted that unlike some 
other local authorities Gateshead have taken a proactive approach to working with 
families to put interventions in place to remove their barriers to employment. The 
Families Gateshead programme provides support to all family members regardless 

Page 7



of age and is run on a payment by results model. Recent audits have shown that 
there has been an impact due to this service.
 
RESOLVED
 

(i)            That the Committee note the contents of the report and the Early Help 
Outcomes Framework.

F26 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18. It was 
noted that the work programme would be a standing item on each agenda so that 
members could see any changes.
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i)            That Committee noted the provisional programme.
(ii)          That Committee noted that further reports on the work programme will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which 
the Committee may be asked to consider.

Chair……….………………..

Page 8



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Wednesday, 1 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): L Caffrey, B Clelland, S Craig, A Geddes, 
M Hall, L Kirton, E McMaster and P Craig

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Maveen Pereira and Sasha Ban

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley and N Weatherley

F27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Thompson, Cllr McCartney, Cllr 
Mullen, Cllr Bradford and Cllr Dav
[...]
ges.

 What are the key ingredients to successful approaches to supporting young 
people and their families with complex needs on the edge of care.

 What are the elements of service design that will support best practice with 
young people on the edge of care.

 Strengthen service delivery to better meet the needs of local families with 
multiple needs at risk of becoming looked after. 

 Safely reducing the numbers of children coming into care

THE PROCESS AND PARTNER INVOLVEMENT
8. The process of the review has involved the presentation of evidence and research 

and an opportunity to involve partners within health, housing, education, 
commissioning, the referral and assessment team homeless service and mental 
health services.

FOCUS OF THE REVIEW 

9. The review focused on the ‘Edge of Care’ arrangements for adolescents aged 11yrs 
to 17 years.

10.The report described how young people come to be ‘on the edge’ of care and 
discussed the complex needs faced by these young people. It outlined the services 
available to support young people and their families and the challenges that the 
Council faces supporting this group.

EDGE OF CARE DEFINITION 

11.The journey through the care system includes periods of time that are often 
described as being on the “edge of care”.

Page 14



12.For the purpose of the review “edge of care” covers the following situations:

• Before entering care the young person has been identified as being at risk of 
           requiring care. 
• When a young person is leaving care by going home or to live with a relative or into 
           a range of accommodation. 
• Young people 16 and 17 years presenting as homeless.
• Care leavers are particularly vulnerable as are their future children

CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUNG PEOPLE ON THE EDGE OF CARE

13.Young people on the edge of care are not a homogeneous group. Every young 
person is an individual whilst it is important not to over generalise from specific 
situations. There are many di
[...]
ign and best practice delivery 
of services for young people with complex needs on the edge of care.

 The committee recognised the importance of partnership working regarding mental 
health substance misuse and neglect issues and the significance of commissioning 
housing options for young people and care leavers.

 It was recognised how important responsive service delivery is to meet the needs of 
these families through stable housing, prevention of homeless and providing housing 
options.

 The committee reflected the importance of supporting families to manage financial 
issues which the service has incorporated into the overall service design. 

 There was acknowledgement from the committee that responsive systemic best 
practice with families on the edge of care gave the best opportunities to safely 
reduce the numbers of children and young people entering care.Page 18



RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to agree to the following draft recommendations and refer it to 
Cabinet on 19 December 2017; 

1. The service to implement the complex child in need team and the rapid response 
service development by January 2018.

2. The delivery of the rapid response service to strengthen links to financial and benefits 
support services.

3. The service will train staff in systemic approaches as a strengths based model best 
practice model.

4. The committee acknowledged the importance of developing the housing options offer 
for care leavers and agreed that strengthening this offer during the next commissioning 
process.

5. The committee agreed that continuing to build joint service delivery with partners is 
important and needs to continue within the edge of care service development work.

CONTACT:           Elaine Devaney EXT: 2704

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    
30 NOVEMBER 2017

TITLE OF REPORT: The Council Plan – Six Month Assessment of Performance 
and Delivery 2017/18 

REPORT OF: Carol
[...]
formance 
dashboard in Appendix 1. The dashboard groups the indicators by Care, 
Wellbeing and Learning responsible or supporting their delivery (Learning and 
Schools, Early Help, Public Health and Children and Families).  

1.3 Section 3 of this report provides and overview of performance highlighted in 
Appendix 1, and sets out to summarise if trends have improved or declined since 
the previous report for indicators where in year updates are available (22 for this 
period). 

1.4 Where a trend for a particular indicator is that it has not improved since the 
previous report, these are highlighted by exception. For this report 7 indicators 
have been highlighted as exceptions. 

1.4 Section 4 of the report updates on actions identified from the previous report, and 
section 5 highlights any key achievements or challenges. 

2.0 Recommendation: 

2.1 Members are asked to consider whether the activities undertaken during April 
2016 to September 2016 are achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 
2015-2020;

(ii) and are asked to identify any areas they feel they require more detail about or feel 
require further scrutiny.

Page 23



3.0 Performance Summary

3.1 The following section summarises the overall position and trend in performance 
linked to the indicators included in appendix 1. More specific detail for individual 
indicators is provided in the table in appendix 1. 

Chart 1: Summary of direction of travel for indicators in appendix 1

3.2 Of the 22 indicators with an updated position for this report included in appendix 1:

 Overall performance trends are positive with 15 out of the 22 indicators 
(68%) showing an improvement since the previous report

 7 out of 12 indicators (58%) are showing an improvement for coming 
under the Live Well Gateshead outcome, including an increase in the number 
of families engaged by the Troubled Families Gateshead programme, a 
reduction in the use of custody for 10-17 year olds, a reduction in the number of 
mothers smoking at the time of delivery, a reduction in 4-5 year olds with 
excess weight issues, a reduction in the number of children subject to a child 
protection plan and an increase in the proportion of care leavers in suitable 
accommodation and education, training and employment.

 8 out 10 (80%) of the indicators under the Prosperous Gateshead outcome 
have shown improvement, of note an increase in the percentage of schools 
rated outstanding and the percentage of children offered their preferred primary 
school place and increases In the percentage of children achieving a good level 
of development at age 5, those achieving the expected standard at Key Stage 1 
in reading, writing and maths and those achieving the expected standard at the 
end of Key Stage 2. 

Page 24



3.3 Appendix 1 reports 7 indicators which have not shown improvement since the 
previous report, they are: 

Service Area – Learning and Schools

3.3.1 PG19b:  Maximise the % of children offered a place at their preferred 
secondary school - 88 % of applicants received a place at their first preference 
school.  This is lower than last year’s figure of 92 %, but still compares favourably 
against the national figure of 83.5%. However 97.8 % of applicants received a 
place at one their preferred schools compared to 96.1 % nationally. As there are 
more children in the cohort this year we expect this figure will decrease for 2018 
(as well as future years) if capacity within the current secondary school system 
remains as it is.

Service Area – Early Help

3.3.2 LW3: The number of eligible 2 year olds accessing their free early learning 
place – We are currently awaiting final head-count data from providers so 
performance for this indicator is likely to improve. There has been a revised 
process for engaging with families on the list supplied by the Department for Work 
and Pensions to encourage take up. However we will continue to monitor 
sufficiency of places due to the introduction 
[...]
th and Wellbeing 
portfolio, Public Health team meeting as well as to community members, staff and 
head teachers who participated in the research and at the Public Health 
Intelligence Network North east. In addition there is a Members Seminar planned 
for Wednesday 10th January 2018. Work with Public Health England and 
Newcastle University's Open Lab is taking place to progress regional plans for an 
outdoor initiative focusing on a "Outdoor App” to allow children and families to find 
out more about, and access to green spaces, parks and cycling/walking routes in 
local areas.

3.3.6 LW16: Hospital admissions for self-harm rate per 100,000 (aged 10-24 years) 
Latest data not available until March 2018. Gateshead has the 2nd highest rate of 
admissions per 100,000 for those aged 10-24 for self-harm in the North East.  A 
report about self-harm is being produced and will be presented to the Families 
OSC in January 2018. The report will focus on local level data and provide an 
analysis for the 2016/17 period.

3.3.7 PG20:  Reduce the % of children in low income families (children in poverty) 
- No change on previous report, 2015 data not available. Efforts to tackle child 
poverty are being focused on financial inclusion – working with credit unions, 
enforcement activity and prevalence of high interest loans. Mitigate the impact of 
welfare reforms, supporting young people into education, employment and 
training, frontline support and advice via children’s centres and other initiatives 
through the Employment and Enterprise Growth and Job Centre Plus to get 
people into work.

4.0 Updates on actions from previous reports 

Service Area – Learning and Schools

4.4.1 Action - Look at the increase in permanent exclusions and focus on 
individual pupils to identify issues and any recommendations arising to 
address them

Permanent exclusions continue to rise in Gateshead, although nationally they are 
also on the increase.  Following a report to the LSCB in March 2
[...]
comes of students at 
different secondary schools with some performing at a high level in terms of 
outcomes and progress compared to the national average, and some performing 
much less well.

Key Actions over the next 6 months

 Continue to develop and implement the learning and actions emerging from the 
Behaviour conference earlier this year linked to permanent exclusions

 Allow for the new early help model to settle and ensure that families will not 
experience delays in receiving the service in the transition period.

 Implement the new Rapid Response and Child with Complex Needs teams within 
Children and Families Social Care.

 Continue to develop and implement the learning an actions from the SEND Joint 
Commissioning arrangement action plan

Page 30



Section B: Performance Overview 

Table 1, Learning & Schools – Steve Horn
Target

Indicator Objective Target 
Type 2020 17/18

Most Recent 
Performance

Direction 
of Travel Comments and Actions

PG18: Increase the % of Gateshead 
schools rated Outstanding Strategic 2020 

Tracker 40% - 38% 
(2016/17) Improved

 Inspection team works closely with Primary schools to 
support and challenge

 Service Director monitors performance of individual 
Secondary schools and brokers support where necessary

PG19a:  Maximise the % of children 
offered a place at their preferred 
primary school

Strategic 2020 
Tracker 97% - 96% (2017 

intake) Improved

 Gateshead’s primary first preference match for 2017 was 
96 %.  This has risen from the previous year’s figure of 
94%

 This compares favourably against national data with 90 % 
of applicants receiving a place at their first preference 
school nationally.

 99.5% of applicants in Gateshead received a place at one 
of their chosen schools compared to 97.2 % nationally.

PG19b:  Maximise the % of children 
offered a place at their preferred 
secondary school

Strategic 2020 
Tracker 95% - 88% (2017 

intake) Declined

 88 % of applicants received a place at th
[...]
 will challenge progress on the development and 
implementation of the new Early Help Strategy for Gateshead. We will receive 
assurances on the impact of the strategy on safeguarding children.

20. In relation to mental health we will receive assurances on the implementation 
of the new model for delivering mental health services for children and young 
people. We will seek assurances that services are adequate in terms of 
safeguarding. We will also seek assurances that mental health services 
commissioned and delivered to adults in Gateshead pay due regard to 
safeguarding any relevant children and operate with a “think family” approach.

21. And, in relation to safeguarding disabled children we will receive assurances 
from the relevant agencies and services that the learning from the recent SEND 
inspection has been embedded. We will also seek assurances that relevant 
actions from the 2017 report from the National Working Group on Safeguarding 
Disabled Children have been taken forward.

Recommendation

22. It is recommended that the Families OSC note LSCB and partner agency 
performance for 2016-2017 and note and endorse the proposed priorities and 
agree to participate in future consultation around safeguarding priorities. It is 
also recommended that Families OSC agree to receive updates in relation 
forthcoming changes to the LSCB and safeguarding arrangements as a result 
of new legislation and Government guidance.

CONTACT:  Louise Gill, Extension: 8010

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Page 47



Gateshead LSCB Annual Report 2016-2017 
 

2 

 

LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017 

CONTENTS 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME      Page 3 

2. SUMMARY OF PROGRESS       Page 6 

3. PERFORMANCE DATA AND INFORMATION    Page 10 

4. SUMMARY OF LEARNING FROM INSPECTION AND REVIEWS  Page 16 

5. HOW SAFE ARE CHILDREN IN GATESHEAD?    Page 18 

APPENDICES 
 

1. Summary of statutory arrangements  
2. Fuller learning from learning reviews and Chi
[...]
rogramme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 November 2017

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Families OSC 2017/18
15 June 17  The Council Plan – Year End Assessment and Performance 

Delivery 2016-17
 0-19 Public Health Service Provision – consultation / models
 Update- Changing role of LAs in Education
 Work Programme

18 July 17
(Additional 
meeting)

 Review – Children on the Edge of Care - Scoping report
 CAMHS – Progress Update
 Annual Report on Complaints and Representations – Children
 Update on FGM / CSE
 Work Programme

7 September 17  SEND Inspection Outcomes 
 Ofsted Inspections/School Data – Progress Update
 Monitoring – OSC Review of Oral Health
 Work Programme

19 October 17  Review – Children on the Edge of Care - Evidence Gathering
 Update - Care Pathway for Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder 
 Early Help Strategy
 Work Programme

1 November 17
(Additional 
meeting) 

 Permanent Exclusions and the Pupil Referral Unit

30 November 17  Review – Children on the Edge of Care – Final Report 
 The Council Plan – Six Monthly Assessment and Performance 

Delivery
 Employment of Children within the Borough- Update
 Safeguarding Children - LSCB Annual Report and Plans 
 Work Programme

18 January 18  Performance Improvement Update – Children Presenting at 
Hospital as result of Self Harm

 Ofsted – Annual Report
 CAMHS Update
 Modern Slavery Update
 Work Programme

1 March 18  Annual Conversation with Head Teachers of Special Schools
 Update on Healthy Schools Programme
 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers – Progress 

Update 
 Children and Young People’s Commissioning
 Permanent Exclusion 14 Point Action Plan* (added following 

1/11/2017 meeting)
 Work Programme

19 April 18
(5.30pm meeting)

 Liaison with Gateshead Youth Assembly
 Monitoring - OSC Review of Oral Health
 Closing the Gap – Annual Report 2016/17
 NEET Care Leavers – Progress Update
 LSCB Emerging Priorities
 OSC Work Programme Review 

APPENDIX 1

Page 99



Issues to slot in:

 Progress Update –How Adult and Children’s Services are working Together 
(deferred to 2018-19 work programme). 

 Best Start in Life – Outcome of Pilot Self- Assessment (deferred to 2018-19 work 
programme).

Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 OSC Review - Children on Edge of Care - Final Report
	4 The Council Plan - Six Monthly Assessment and Performance Delivery
	6 month performance report

	5 Safeguarding Children LSCB Annual Report and Plans
	LSCB Final Annual Report
	LSCB Final Business Plan

	6 Work Permits for the Employment of Children within the Borough
	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme Apx




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, 30 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): B Clelland, A Geddes, M Hall, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, E McMaster, R Mullen, S Ronchetti, 
D Bradford and C McHugh

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Jill Burrell and Cheryl Lain

F29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Caffrey, Cllr S Craig, Cllr P Craig and 
co-opted members Sasha Ban and Maveen Pereira.
 

F30 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meetings held on 19 October 2017 and 1 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.
 

F31 OSC REVIEW - CHILDREN ON EDGE OF CARE - FINAL REPORT 

The Committee received the final report on the review into support to young people 
and families with complex needs on the edge of care.  
 
The review looked at the challenges facing young people on the edge of care, as 
well as the key ingredients to successful approaches to supporting young people. 
There was also a focus on the elements of service design that will support best 
practice and strengthening service delivery to safely reduce the numbers of children 
coming into care.
 
During the review partners have been involved, including; health partners, housing, 
education, commissioning and mental health services.  The outcome of the review 
demonstrated that all partner agencies play a key role, partnership working is a 
strong element to reducing the number of looked after children and preventing 
children coming into care.
 
It was noted that the Committee recognised the importance of a responsive model, 
in terms of stable housing, housing for care leavers and supporting financial 
management. The Committee felt that it was important to support families to manage 
financial issues and the service has incorporated this into the overall service design.
 



The draft recommendations were outlined as;
         The service to implement the complex child in need team and the rapid 

response service development by January 2018
         The delivery of the rapid response service to strengthen links with benefits 

support services
         The service will train staff in systemic approaches as a strengths based 

model best practice model
         The committee acknowledged the importance of developing the housing 

options offer for care leavers and agreed that strengthening this offer during 
the next commissioning process

         The committee agreed that continuing to build joint service delivery with 
partners is important and needs to continue within the edge of care service 
development work

 
In terms of working with partners to provide financial advice it was queried what the 
response has been from DWP. It was confirmed that there is good access as there 
is a named person in DWP for care leavers. Housing support has recognised the 
importance and there are additional opportunities to develop. In terms of private 
landlords there are links through The Gateshead Housing Company and there is 
confidence that financial and benefit advice will not be affected by the type of 
landlord.
 
RESOLVED    -        That the Committee agreed to the draft recommendations and 

referred it to Cabinet on 19 December 2017.
 
 

F32 THE COUNCIL PLAN - SIX MONTHLY ASSESSMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
DELIVERY 

Committee received the six monthly performance report which provided an overview 
of performance and highlighted trends that have improved and declined since the 
last report.
 
It was reported that there are seven indicators highlighted as exceptions as they 
have not improved. Overall performance trends are positive with 15 out of the 22 
indicators showing improvement since the last report.  
 
It was noted that 7 out of 12 indicators under the Live Well Gateshead outcome have 
improved. This includes; an increase in the number of families engaged by the 
Troubled Families Gateshead programme; a reduction in the use of custody for 10-
17 year olds; a reduction in the number of mothers smoking at the time of delivery; a 
reduction in 4-5 year olds with excess weight issues; a reduction in the number of 
children subject to a child protection plan and an increase in the proportion of care 
leavers in suitable accommodation and education, training and employment.
 
Committee was advised that eight out of 10 indicators under the Prosperous 
Gateshead outcome have shown improvement. It was reported that there has been 
an increase in the percentage of schools rated outstanding and the percentage of 
children offered their preferred primary school place. There has also been an 
increase in the percentage of children achieving a good level of development at age 



5, and those achieving the expected standard at Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2.
 
In terms of those indicators that have declined these were outlined by service area. 
In relation to Learning and Schools there has been a reduction in the number of 
children offered a place at their preferred secondary school, although performance is 
88% and is above the national average this is still a decline from last year. It is 
expected that this figure will continue to decrease in future years as capacity within 
the current secondary school system remains as it is.  In the Early Help service, 
performance has declined in relation to the number of eligible two year olds 
accessing free places, however it is likely that this will improve as information is still 
being collated. Also, there has been an increase in the number of first time entrants 
into the youth justice system aged 10-17 years, this is currently being investigated 
by the YOT Board and prevention staff have moved into Early Help to provide an 
early intervening co-ordinated service. There has also been a decline in 
performance in relation to the support for young carers.
 
In the Public Health service performance has declined in terms of the reduction of 
excess weight in 10-11 year olds, a Members Seminar has been arranged for 
January 2018 to look at this issue further. In addition, hospital admissions for self-
harm rates have increased, a further report will be brought back to the Committee to 
look at local level data and analysis.  It was reported that there has also been an 
increase in the percentage of children in low income families, children in poverty, 
work is ongoing around financial inclusion to mitigate the impact of welfare reforms.
 
Following actions identified in the last performance report it was noted that work is 
ongoing to look at the increase in permanent exclusions and focusing on individual 
pupils to identify issues, a behaviour conference was held in July 2017 with Head 
teachers to address issues. Work is also underway on developing the Early Help 
Strategy to empower families and professionals from all sectors.  In addition, the 
statutory duty to provide 30 hours free childcare for eligible 3 and 4 year olds 
commenced on 1 September. It was noted that a Complex Child in Need Team and 
Rapid Response Team has been established to improve the planning framework 
and to address the increase in Child Protection Plans. In the last performance report 
it was identified that more work was needed to improve outcomes for care leavers, 
since then a report has been to Corporate Parenting OSC detailing the provision of 
support to care leavers, including programmes such as Wise Steps, Choices, 
Pathways 2 Work. Also Service Directors have pledged to offer apprenticeships to 
care leavers.  An action plan is now in place to oversee the SEND Joint 
Commissioning arrangements.
 
Key actions over the next six months were noted;

       Continue to develop and implement the learning and actions emerging from 
the Behaviour conference linked to permanent exclusions

       Allow for the new early help model to settle and ensure that families will not 
experience delays in receiving the service in the transition period

       Implement the new Rapid Response and Child with Complex Needs teams 
within Children and Families Social Care

       Continue to develop and implement the learning and actions from the SEND 
Joint Commissioning arrangement action plan

 



It was questioned why decreasing the number of children living in poverty was not 
included in the key actions. It was noted that the key actions were broad objectives 
with a number of actions ongoing around each key action, and there was an 
understanding that this was continually looked at over a longer than 6 month period. 
Committee was reassured that child poverty prevention is a priority even if not listed 
as a key action. The point was made that there was a limited ability to do anything to 
solve child poverty due to the financial pressures on all and that the Council did not 
have the tools to resolve, in particular in the short term.  It was agreed that this issue 
could be considered as a potential review topic in the Committee’s work programme 
next year.
 
It was questioned whether the decline in the number of people receiving their first 
choice secondary school was to do with the majority of schools becoming 
academies. It was noted that there are inequalities across schools in Gateshead in 
relation to GCSE results and there continues to be extremely popular schools.
 
It was queried what the care leavers programmes entailed. It was confirmed that 
these are pre-training preparation for young people, providing an opportunity for 
them to get a taster of work. There are links with further and higher education 
establishments through designated staff who can help tailor bespoke work for looked 
after children.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    Committee agreed that the activities undertaken during 

April to September 2017 are achieving the desired 
outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020.

 
                                    (ii)   That the comments of the Committee be noted in 

relation to areas it feels require more detail.
 

F33 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN LSCB ANNUAL REPORT AND PLANS 

Committee received the annual report and business plan from the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).
 
It was noted that new legislation states that there is no longer a requirement for an 
LSCB and sets out requirements for a new strategic partnership made up of the local 
authority, police and the CCG. The new arrangements will come into effect from 
April 2018 and preparation is already underway. It was noted that the challenge will 
be whether this has an impact on safeguarding.
 
It was reported that over the last year workloads have increased, early help has 
been reviewed and the LSCB has scrutinised those arrangements. A one year 
Business Plan has been agreed, however this will change as the future set up of the 
Board becomes clear.
 
It was questioned where the most common category of neglect sits within the new 
early help model. It was confirmed that the early help model runs across and 
includes various referrals, preventative work continues and in the main a lot of the 
referrals are due to neglect.



 
It was confirmed that child death figures include stillborn deaths and suicides.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Committee noted the LSCB and partner 

agency performance for 2016-2017 and noted and 
endorsed the proposed priorities and agreed to 
participate in future consultation around safeguarding 
priorities.

 
                                    (ii)   That the Committee agreed to receive updates in 

relation to forthcoming changes to the LSCB and 
safeguarding arrangements as a result of new legislation 
and Government guidance.

 

F34 WORK PERMITS FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN WITHIN THE 
BOROUGH 

A report was presented to Committee on the employment of children under the age 
of 16. In line with government guidance the Council has byelaws which set out the 
number of hours children and young people can work.
 
If a child wants to work the employer must request a work permit from the Council. 
The application submitted by the employer must set out the hours, days and type of 
work and officers will ensure it matches regulations.  A letter is then sent to the 
employer stating expectations, the child is also given the letter as well as the child’s 
school asking them to identify any educational impact of the employment. The 
parent of the child will also receive a letter which makes it clear that any issues as a 
result of the employment must be highlighted.
 
It was reported that in the year 2010-2011 110 permits were issued, however in 
2016-2017 this figure was only 30. It was noted that this is because there is reduced 
capacity to send reminders to employers, however if any child employment is 
brought to the attention of officers they will investigate to ensure the environment is 
suitable for a child to work in.
 
It was suggested that the decrease in requests for permits could be because people 
are unaware of the need to have permits in place.  
 
It was questioned whether this applies to paid work only. It was confirmed that this 
applies to any occupation where the aim is to make a surplus profit, for example this 
would not apply to a voluntary position within a youth centre.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)         That the Committee noted the contents of the report.
 

   (ii)        That the comments of the Committee be noted.
 
 
 



F35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18, which 
is a standing item on the agenda.
 
It was noted that, following the last meeting, the Permanent Exclusion 14 Point 
Action Plan has been added to the work programme for March 2018.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the provisional work programme be noted.
 
                                    (ii)   That further reports on the work programme will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy 
issues, which the Committee may be asked to consider.

 


